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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should

always be followed including the following:

Read all instructions.

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

To protect against electrical hazards, do not immerse cord, plugs,

and Rice Cooker, except lid and pan, in water or other liquid.

Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or

near children.

Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to

cool before putting on or taking off parts.

Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after

the appliance malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner.

Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for

examination, repair, or adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the
appliance manufacturer may cause hazards.

8. Do not use outdoors.

9. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot
surfaces.

10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated
oven.

11. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance
containing hot oil or other hot liquids.

12. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall
outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to "off", then remove plug
from wall outlet.

13. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

14. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This product is intended for household use.

NOTE

A. A short power-supply cord (or cord set) is to be provided to reduce
the hazards resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over
a longer cord.
B. Longer cord set or extension cords are available and may be used
if care is exercised in their use.
C.If along cord set or extension cord is used,
(1) the marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord
should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance.
(2) if the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should
be a grounding-type three-wire cord, and
(3) the longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over
the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children
or tripped over accidentally.

o o A~ =

This appliance has a polarized plug: (one blade is wider than the other).
As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way.
If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug.

If it still does not fit, contact a qualifies electrician.

Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.
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Cautions

Be sure to observe the following to prevent
malfunction that may cause an accident:

= DO NOT use this rice cooker for any purpose
other than cooking rice and steaming food.

= Measure the quantity of rice and water according
to the Operating Instructions.

= Clean the rice cooker, particularly the dew
collector, after using.

= Keep holes that drain into the dew collector
clean and free of debris.

s Plug into a properly wired wall outlet. Before you
plug it in, make sure the voltage of the unit is the
same as your local supply.

» DO NOT immerse the unit in water.

» The paper located between the pan and the
heating plate must be removed before using.

= After p|ugging in, press the switch on immediately.
Cooking with the switch in Keep Warm position will
cause low-heat cooking and rice will not be cooked

properly.

= The unit becomes hot when in use. DO NOT touch
the lid with your hand, and do not place your face
orhand directly over the steam coming
from the cooker.

= Always keep the outside bottom of the pan and the
heating plate clean and dry. Any foreign matter
between them will cause the unit to malfunction.

~ R

CAUTION

\ Pull the power plug as shown

= Set the unit on a stable surface.
DO NOT expose to water, high humidity, or heat
sources. DO NOT use the pan directly on an
open flame.

. s

= Be sure to keep the unit out of the reach of children,
especially when cooking rice.

= DO NOT tilt the rice cooker on its edge or place it
upside down with its power supply plug connected,
as this may cause damage. When tilting or placing
the rice cooker upside down, make sure to
disconnect the power supply plug.

= The pan must not be filled above the
“MAXIMUM LEVEL”.

» The lid must be closed tightly in the latched position
at all times during cooking, i.e. the unit must not be
operated with the lid opened.

= DO NOT cover the lid with a cloth as it may
deform or change color.

Avoid damage to the power cord. Never attempt to

customize the cord. Keep the cord away from high

temperatures. Avoid unnecessary bending, twisting
and pulling on the cord. Never place heavy objects

on the cord or attempt to tie it up. Using a damaged
power cord can lead to electrical shock, shorting

or fire.

e Consult your nearest sales dealer for repair of the
electrical cord or power plug.

» Ensure that the plug fits all the way into the outiet.
Uncompleted plug-in may cause electrical hazards.
® Please use only attached cord set.



Parts Identification

( )

Steam cap

f Dew collector

\

ENGLISH

= Remove and clean after every use.
See “ How to Clean ". ( page. 8)

Steam cap

C Valve holder

= Hold the sides and remove/install in the
direction of the arrows.

= Remove and clean the dew collector after
every use.

[Scoop holder

Y%

/’&\\

QOuter lid

— “Rice Cook/Steam” lamp

- - “Keep Warm” lamp

f - Switch

- Plug

é . )
Accessories
Measuring cup Rice scoop Steaming basket
(Approx. 180ml)
J




How to Cook

]
Measure rice with the measuring cup provided. ‘
Rinse rice in a separate bow! until

the water becomes relatively clear.

= Do not rinse rice in the rice
cooker pan as non-stick coating
may be damaged.

l
|
Place rinsed rice in the pan. Add water, |
e.g. for 6 cups of rice, add water to LEVEL INDICATOR 6. ‘

| g |

[ LEVEL INDICATOR

e +-—1— MAXIMUM LEVEL
Do not cook with more than this level
of water, e.g. 1.8 L Type.

= Adjust the quantity of water to
your personal taste.

| m Spak rice in water at least

for 30 minutes.

Set the steam cap onto the outer lid.
Place the pan in the body.

Make sure that the pan is directly

in contact with the heating plate by
turning it slightly from right to left until
it seats properly.

= Wipe the surface of the pan
before using. If it is wet, it may
cause noise while cooking.
It may also damage the unit,
if any foreign matter is on it.

Close the outer lid.
The lid is locked properly when it clicks.

m |f outer lid is not securely closed,
cooking will be affected.

» Do not open the outer lid when
in use.

Plug in. Immediately press the switch. The “Rice Cook/Steam”
lamp tells you when cocking has started.

A

= Do not plug in unit until you get
ready to cook. Otherwise, rice
may be ruined.

~ m |f the pan is not in the unit,

cooking will not begin.

When rice is done, the switch will move up to the “Keep Warm”
setting. The “Keep Warm” lamp lights up to indicate that the
“Keep Warm” function is working.

= The “Keep Warm” function
continues until the unit is
unplugged.

After the switch moves up, leave the outer lid closed for at
least 15 minutes to fully steam the rice.

-5-
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How to Cook

Scoop and mix the rice well
20-30 minutes after cooking is done.

Scoop holder\ €

Unplug the unit if you do not want to keep
the rice warm or when the unit is not in use. /

Remove and clean the dew
collector after every use.

To Keep Cooked Rice Warm and Tasty

» Using the Keep Warm function for more than 12 hours may cause discoloration or an odor in the rice.
= |f quantity of rice to be kept warm is less than

'SR-TE18N 6 bowilfuls (6 cups)
'SR-TE15N | 4 bowlfuls (4 cups)
SR-TE10N 2 bowlfuls (2 cups)

:

the rice will gradually dry out and lose its flavour.
» Foreign matters left in the pan during Keep Warm may affect the smelll and taste of the rice.

ENGLISH
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How tO Steam FOOd. (Using the Steaming basket)

Put 2 cups of water with the
measuring cup provided, into the pan.

If cooking rice at the same time,
DO NOT cook beyond following
capacity.

Rice (cups)
1.8L (10 cups) 5
1.5L (8 cups) 4
1.0L (5 cups) 2

Place steaming basket on the pan.

Set the pan into the body.
Add food.( Place in dish if Required

| @
‘ e A0b; U
TN
N

+ = Wipe the surface of the pan

before using. If it is wet, it may
cause noise while cooking.

It may also damage the unit,
if any foreign matter is on it.

Set the steam cap onto the outer lid. Close the outer lid.
The lid is locked properly when it clicks.

Plug in. Immediately press the switch.
The “Rice Cook/Steam” lamp tells you
when cooking has started.

m [f outer lid is not securely closed,
cooking will be affected.

® DO NOT plug in until you are
ready to cook.

s |f the pan is not in the unit;
cooking will not begin.

Time the cooking manually.
*Unit will automatically switch to Keep Warm when water
is completely evaporated.

Turn off cooker by unplugging.
/

® The “Keep Warm” function
continues until the unit is
unplugged.

Remove foods, then the steaming basket, and finally
pour out any remaining water.




How to Clean

e Be sure to unplug and carry out these
operations when the unit has cooled down.

o DO NOT use objects such as benzine, thinner,
cleansing powder or metal scrubbers.

Body / Outer lid / Upper rim

Wipe with a damp cloth.
¢ DO NOT use a dishwashing
detergent.

Pan

Wash with a dishwashing detergent
and sponge and wipe off.

Dew collector

Remove and clean with damp cloth
after every use.

Pan sensor

If an object has become stuck to the sensor, lightly polish
it off by using fine sandpaper (of about#600 grit)/ steel wool.
Then, wipe with a damp cloth.

a .
Accessories

Steaming basket Measuring cup Rice scoop
Wash with a dishwashing detergent and sponge.

Steam cap

HW How to remove and clean.
1. Pull off the steam cap to
remove as shown

in the figure.

2. Remove the valve holder by
turning it from right to left.

Wash and wipe with
a damp cloth. os Fos
4'- ‘ N

rermove rubber.

3. Wipe the inside of the hole with
a damp cloth. AN

Wipe inside
with a damp
cloth.

Please do not remove steam dome
when using rice cooker
W How to fit steam cap.

1. Insert the valve holder into the
steam cap by setting the tab of
the holder (A) into the slot of the
cap (B) and turn it from left to
right until it seats properly.

—_—

B How to fit steam dome.

(In case it's accidentally taken off)
Place steam dome into its holder
by inserting steam dome tabs (C)
into slot (D). Align mark on
dome (1) and mark on
steam cp (2). cY
Then, press o
steam dome
into steam cap
until it seats
properly (You'll hear the sound “click”

Note : The steam dome will only fit
one way. Do not force it in as it
may be damaged.

2. Put the steam cap into the hole

of outer lid.
.

ENGLISH



Troubleshooting

Problems Description Cooking Problems Keep Warm Problems m
2lszlz03slelzlz]z]| 5 | &
e [F2] @ =8| § = 3 il = s
§ |g28|8 |85 = 2l s | Z 2 3
Possible Cause z |[2g | ¢ 5] 8 5 | g 8 3 @
3 g o = s 3 2 o 3 - 3
S = =X =3 =
Q & @ <2 %
2 &
Rice to Water ratio not correct o o ® o ®
i i 2S5 |3sg
Rice not rinsed well enough o [ =38 |&F®3
= o T 2.
Pan bottom dented or uneven o ® ® % o c; 883
B35 o o W
Foreign matter between pan and heater ® o ® [ ] [ [ ] & § g % a %
o = K==
Rice Cooked with oi e [ o ° Zs 3 S
Rice not fluffed (mixed) after cooking [ ] ® 3 = ; &% g
=z |82
Keep Warm for longer than 12 hrs or amount 2oz |z28
s oo o | 555258
of rice being kept warm is too small % =g |=2 g %
- ('X) =g
Utensils left in pan during Keep Warm L J %: § @ |2 & 2
@ = =*8
Rice being kept warm was at room temperature ° g P % g
or colder or cold rice added to warm rice @ T =
= =
Lid not securely closed [ 3 §
(o]
Pan was not clean or odors from previous g (ED‘
o o =] &
cooking remain in pan ' =
Power cord was unplugged or the switch
was turned off during cooking . .
Specifications
Model No. SR-TE10ON SR-TE15N SR-TE18N
Power supply 120V
Power  at Rice Cook 450 W _B30W 630 W
consumed atKeep Warm 61 W 67 W 67 W
Capacity 0.18-1.0L 0.36-1.5L 0.54-18L
Dimension (H x W x D) 958" x9%4"x 9 %" 93" x 10 7/8" x 10 ¥4" 10 /2" x 10 7/8" x 10 /4"
(approx.) (245 x 248 x 247 mm) (248 x 276 x 274 mm) (267 x 276 x 274 Enm)

777777 Weight (approx.) N

2.5kg (5 '/2Ibs.)

2.8 kg (6 /4 Ibs.) 3.1kg (6 %4 lbs.)
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Attention

Faites bien l'attention en observant les instructions = Mettre le cuiseur sur une surface stable.

suivants pour prevenir des mauvaises fonctions qui Ne pas I'exposer a I'eau, a une humidite ou a

peuvent provoquer d'un accident. des sources de chaleur excessives. Ne jamais
metre le panier sur une flamme nue.

s Ne faites cuire que du ria pas autre choses.

» Suivez les instructions d'opération qui compte
surtout la quantité de riz et de l'eau.

= Nettoyer-le bien aprés chague usage,surtout le
collection de rosees. = Faire attention de toujours placer le cuiseur
hors de la portee des enfants,plus
particulierement pendant la cuisson du riz.

= Ne pas renverser le cuiseur sur le cote ou le
poser a l'enve rs alors que la prise est branchee
car il pourrait etre endommage. S'il doit etre
renverse ou mis a l'envers,ne pas oublier de le
debrancher auparavent.

= Ne remplissez pas le rechaud au dessus du
niveau maximum marque.

« Pendant la cuire, la haute couvercle doit etre
bien fermee a la position propre. (Il ne
fonctionne pas avec la couvercle ouverte).

= Ne pas recouvrir le couvercle avec un chiffon.
Le couvercle pourrait se deformer ou changer

» Avant d'utiliser le cuiseur, retirez le papier placé de couleur.
entre le panier et la plaque chauffante.

= Maintenez les orifices d'écoulement vers le
collecteur de condensation propres et dégagés
de tout résidu.

= Brancher a une prise secteur murale correctement
cablée.Avent de brancher, vérifier que la tension
de l'appareil est identique a Ja tension du secteur.

FRANGAIS

= Ne pas immerger.

= Fajtes marcher tout de suite le communitateur
de chauffage apres d'avoir bouché la douillle a
la propre condition: mais pas celui de rechauffage

= 'appareil chauffe pendant |'utilisation.

NE TOUCHEZ JAMAIS le couvercle avec lamain  aEvitez de faire courber, se tordre ou tirer la
et ne placez jamais votre visage ou votre main cordelette de pouvoir sans propre raison ou
directement au-dessus de la vapeur qui s'échappe laisser le placer sous des lourds objects.
du c.wseur. , , Quand on trouve le cordelette d'electrique est

= Toujours maintenir la plaque chauffante et le abimée, ne le réparez pas par soi-meme.Si non,
fond extérieur du panier parfaitement propres

il peuve causer de la secousse életrique ou
l'incendie.

e Consultez au marchand autorizé tout pres
de chez vous au cas de le faire réparer.

et secs.

La présence de matiéres étrangerés entre les
deux provoguerait un mauvais fonctionnement
du cuiseur.

= Assurez-vous que la fiche s'insére a fond dans
la prise de courant.
Des cordons électriques partiellement enfoncés
peuvent entrainer des risques d'électrocution.

e N'uitlisez que les cordelettes données.

ATTENTION

LDébrancher comme le montre I'iIIustrationJ
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Nom_enclature

e

Capuchon dhumidité

Collecteur de condensation \

= Enlevez - la pour nettoyer tout aupres de
chacun usage.
(voir Le Nettoiement et La Maintenance)

. Capuchon d'humidité

La poignée de valve

SIYONVYS

rSuppot de la cuiller )

I

Panier

= Tenir le collecteur par les cotés et sulvre la
direction des fleches pour l'installer ou le retirer.

» Halten Sie den Kollektor beim Herausnehmen
seitlich fest. Zum Einsetzen verfahren Sie in
Pfeilrichtung.

X
Y
\ &

Boitier

Témoin de maintien au chaud

Témoin du cuiseur

Commutateur

Cordon

-

Accessoires

(environ 180 ml)

S

Verre mesureur Cuiller ariz

La Corbeille a vaporisation
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Mode d'emploi

Mesurer le riz a I'aide du verre nesureur fourni. Laver le riz dans

- mNe rincez jamais le riz dans le
panier du cuiseur. Vous risqueriez
d'endommager ie revétement

-+ - «+——— Niveau maximum
Ne pas remplir au-dela de ce niveau.
(Ex.: modéle de 1,8 L)

anti-adhésif.
. , , , ,
’I\E/Iet-trF? le riz Iatlve dands lel panletrt. Ajccj)utlt'ar leau. = Ajouter la quantité d'eau selon
Ex.: Iour six tasses de riz, mettre de I'eau . les préférences.
jusqu'au niveau 6 j
5 — Indicateur de niveau | mFaites baigner, avant la cuire, du
L ycup i riz au moins 30 minutes.
\

\
| 'Tenez bien sec entierement au

surface de la casserole avant de
la placer sur place pour faire
marcher ['électricitie.Si non, le
rechaud fera la bruit pendant
la cuire ou il doit étre en

1 dommage.

Placer le panier dans Ie boitier.
S'assurer que le panier est directement
en contact avec la plague chauffante,
en le tournant légé rement vers la droite
puis vers la gauche pour gu'il s'installe
proprement.

FRANGAIS

| mSjle couvercle n'est pas bien
fermé, la cuisson en sera affectée.

m Ne pas louvrir le couvercle
extérieur pendant la cuisson.

Fermer le couvercle extéerieur.
S'assurer que le couvercle est bien enclenchée
et verrouillg.

Brancher le cordon dans la prise de I'appareil. Abaisser le m Ne pas Ibrancher avant que tout
commutateur. Le témoin du cuiseur (Rlce Cook) s'allume pour indiquer ;  goit pret a la cuisson, Autrement,
le début de la cuisson. - leriz pourrait étre gate.

m Sj le panier n'est pas insere dans
I'appareil, la cuisson ne peut

)

débuter.
/
S
La cuisson terminée,le commutateur se déplace a la position de a La fonction de maintien au chaud
maintien au chaud. Le témoin de maintien au chaud (Keep Warm) demeure en fonction jusqu'a ce

s'allume pour indiguer la mise en service que l'appareil soit débranche.
de la fonction de maintien au chaud. -

Aprés que le commutateur ait changé de position,laisser le cuiseur
sous couvert pendant environ 15 minutes pour que la cuisson a la
vapeur du riz se poursuive.
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Mode d'emploi

support de la cuiller

Mélangez bien le riz a l'aide d'une cuillére
20 a 30 minutes aprés la cuisson. ‘

Débranchez l'appareil lorsque vous ne |'utilisez

pas ou lorsque vous ne souhaitez pas @
maintenir le riz au chaud. P~
Apres chage usage, retirer et \J\\\ \

nettoyer le collecteur de
condensation.

Pour maintenir le riz cuit au chaud et lui conserver
toute sa saveur

m Ne pas maintenir le riz au chaud plus de 12 heures; autrement, il pourrait devenir decolore et dégager une odeur.
® Sj la quantité de riz a maintenir au chaud est inférieure a,

SR-TE18N | 6 portios (6 tasses)
SR-TE15N . 4 portios (4 tasses)
SR-TE10N ‘ 2 portios (2 tasses)

le riz deviendra sec et sans saveur.

m Ne laisser aucun ustensile dans le panier pendant le maintien au chud; cela pourrait altérer l'odeur et le
go(t du riz.
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CUiSSOI‘! ala vapeur (Avec grille a vapeur en option)

Mesurer 2 verres d'eau avec le verre mesureur fourni.
Verser l'eau dans le panier.

Si vous faites cuire en méme temps
du riz, vous ne pouvez jamais remplir
un rechaud tant et plus de la capacité
unique de chague meele.

Deposer la grille a vapeur dans le panier.

Apres avoir placer des plats plein de norriture dans cette
colrbille, réglez-la bien en propre position de la cassreole.

Modele (Tasse) du riz
1,8L (10 tasses) 5
1,5L (8 tasses) 4
1,0L (5 tasses) 2
m Avant usage, essuyer la
surface du panier, S'il est
humide, cela pourrait entrainer

du bruit pendant la cuisson voire
endommager l'appareil.

Femez la haute couvercle en claquant pour permettre a fonctionner
la toque de vapeur la-dessous.

Attachez la cordelette d'AC sur place pur faire marcher la lampe de
cuire qui s'éclaire tout de suite.

» Afin de prévenir des problémes
de cuisson, s'assurer que le
couvercle extérieur est bien fermé.

m Ne brancher I'appareil que lorsque
la cuisson doit débuter. Sinon, les
aliments pourraient étre gates.

® La cuisson ne pourra commencer
en I' absence du panier.

Régler manuellement la durée de cuisson.
L'appareil passe en mode maintien au chaud lorsque
l'eau est évaporee.

Couper le contact sur I'appareil en
le débranchant.

Son systéme de rechauffage
continue a marcher un peu plus
tard apres le détachment.

Retirez les aliments, la corbeille & vaporisation, puis
videz l'eau restante.

-28-
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Nettoyage

terminer tout le systémeautomatique entant que |
ce rechaud revient froid. : Vs
Le nettiement avec ta benzine, le thinner ou celui ; /

Soyez surs que vous avez fait de la douille et bien |
‘ de poudre a nettoyer est en tous cas interdit. |
{

Boitier / Couvercle extérieur / La Haute

Couvercle / Le Bord de carrosserie
Faites secher-les tout simplement
avecune moite éponge sans aucune
produit a laver.

La Casserole

Lavez a I'aide d'un nettoyant a vaisselle
et d'une éponge, puis essuyez.

Collecteur de condensation

Retirez et nettoyez avec un chiffon
humide aprés chaque utilisation.

(La Communitateur de casserole |

Si un objet reste collé au capteur, retirez-le en frottant Iégérement avec du \
papier abrasif fin (numéro 600 environ) ou avec de la laine de verre. Et puis
finalement reflechissez-la avec une moite étoffe.

Accessoires

=

Vaporisation

-

Verre mesureur Cuiller a riz

Avce une bonne epong plus du produit a laver.

-29-
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La Toque de vapeur

\

B Comment fait-on le détachement
1.Enlevez-la d'une facon presentée
dans cette image. /

2.Tournez de droite & gauche le poignee de
valve. Lavez-la tout simlepment avec le
courrant d'eau tout avant de la
faire séche avec une moite étoffe.

GRS

P l74
=
!! / %
v
pas le caoutchouc ‘K /

3.Faites partir aussi 'humidité la-dedans
avec une fine étoffe.

-
s .
=
—
Ne retirez

faire seche avec
une moite etoffe.

Veuillez ne enlever pas le vapeur-couvercle
guand vous utilisez la marmite de riz.

B Comment fait-on la remetter en place.
1.Insérez la poignée de la valve dans le
capuchon d'humidité en plagant le
taquet de la poignée (A} dans la fente
du capuchon (B), puis tournez de
gauche a droite jusqu'a ce que la
poignée soit bien en place;__.

00

B Comment emboiter le vapeur-couvercle.
(En cas il est enlevé par hasard.)
Placez le couvercle a vapeur dans son
support en insérant les taquets (C) dans
la fente (D). Alignez les repéres du
couvercle (1) et du capuchon d'humidité
(2). Enfoncez ensuite le couvercle a
vapeur dans le capuchon d' humidité
jusqu'a ce qu'il s'insére correctement

(a ce stade, vous entendrez L@
un declic).

1
Remarque : Qe7 (B

Le couvercle & vapeur
ne peut s'insérer que

dans un sens. S
Ne forcez jamais pour \~

linsérer, vous risqueriez de I'endommager.

2.Montez la toque de vapeur a la rainure
de celle de haute couvercle.




Guide de déepannage

Description du probléme Problémes de cuisson Probierggscdgurgamtnen -
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Spéccificati
-
Modéle No. SR-TE10ON SR-TE15N SR-TE18N
Alimenttion 120V
Consommation 150" 450 W 630 W 630 W
Maintien au chaud 81 W 67 W 67 W
Capacite 0,18-1,0L 0,36-1,5L 0,54-1,8L

Dimensions (Hx L xP)  953po x 9%4po x 9%4po 9 %zpo x 107/s po x 10%4po 10'/2 po x 107/s po x 10%s ;)or

(approx.) (245 x 248 x 247 mm)
Poids (approx.) 2,5kg (5721b)
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(248 x 276 x 274 mm)
2,8Kkg (6'/41b)

(267 x 276 x 274 mm
3,1 kg (6%41b)
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